correlated – for example, change in interest rate and change in market values; change in lapses and
future mortality.
The size of the sensitivities were chosen to illustrate the impacts for changes in key variables that
would have a significant impact on the non-DPF liabilities, as well as to facilitate comparison with the
sensitivities disclosed by other major insurers.
•   Compulsory margins

PGN 104 specifies the compulsory margins that need to be added to the best estimate margins.
The following compulsory margins were added for both 2008 and 2009:

Assumption Margin
Mortality

Morbidity
Medical
Lapse

Terminations for disability
income benefits in payment
Surrenders

Expenses
Expense inflation
Charge against investment
return

7,5% (increase or decrease, depending on which alternative
increases liabilities)
10%
15%
25% (increase or decrease, depending on which alternative
increases liabilities)
10%

10% (increase or decrease, depending on which alternative
increases liabilities)
10%
10% (of estimated escalation rate)
25 basis points in the investment performance-based margin

105

14.2 Movements in insurance policy liabilities and reinsurance assets – Long-term insurance
contracts with and without DPF

Group
2009 2008

Gross
R’000

Re-
insurance

R’000
Net

R’000
Gross
R’000

Re-
insurance

R’000
Net

R’000

Analysis of balance at the
beginning of the year:
Sickness and disability policies

–  Claims payable (notified claims)  689  –  689  6 762  –  6 762

–  Unintimated claims (IBNR)  43 881  –  43 881  31 122  –  31 122

–  Non-DPF liability  2 926 412  312 153  2 614 259  2 510 994  205 033  2 305 961

–  Cessation benefits (notified
  claims)  135 750  –  135 750  38 516  –  38 516

–  DPF liability  8 071 613  –  8 071 613  9 116 732  –  9 116 732

Life policies

–  Claims payable (notified claims)  16 343  –  16 343  24 483 –  24 483
–  Unintimated claims (IBNR)  4 184  –  4 184  –  –  –

–  Life assurance policy reserve  30 634  –  30 634  25 000  –  25 000

Other benefits and liabilities

–  Other benefits and liabilities  52 906  –  52 906  60 614  –  60 614

Total at beginning of the year  11 282 412  312 153  10 970 259  11 814 223  205 033  11 609 190

Change in insurance policy liabilities
per statement of comprehensive
income  1 853 397  (6 545)  1 859 942  (629 344)  107 120  (736 464)

Change in insurance policy liabilities
per statement of changes in equity  (2 897)  –  (2 897)  2 005  –  2 005

Movement in claims liabilities

–  arising from current year claims  41 769  –  41 769  96 853  –  96 853

–  arising from prior year claims  (12 213)  –  (12 213)  (1 543)  –  (1 543)

Total movement in insurance
  policy liabilities  1 880 056  (6 545)  1 886 601  (532 029)  107 120  (639 149)

106

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 December 2009

14. INSURANCE POLICY LIABILITIES AND RELATED REINSURANCE ASSETS continued
14.2 Movements in insurance policy liabilities and reinsurance assets – Long-term insurance

contracts with and without DPF continued
Group

2009 2008

Gross
R’000

Re-
insurance

R’000
Net

R’000
Gross
R’000

Re-
insurance

R’000
Net

R’000

Total movement allocated  1 880 056  (6 545)  1 886 601  (532 029)  107 120  (639 149)

Sickness and disability policies

–  Claims payable (notified claims)  7 297  –  7 297  (6 073)  –  (6 073)